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TOYOTA Corolla Verso

10x M 8x30
 2x M10x35
 4x M10x55
 2x M12x70

10x M 8
 6x M10
 2x M12

8x M 8
2x M12

18x M 8
 6x M10

Raadpleeg uw dealer voor de max. massa die uw wagen mag trekken.

Die maximale Anhängelast ihres Fahrzeuges können Sie im Fahrzeugschein oder im
Benutzerhandbuch nachlesen.

For the max. trailer weight of your car please refer to the owner’s manual or your car
homologation documents.

Pour connaître le poids maxi remorquable pour votre voiture consulter la notice d’utilisation de
votre voiture ou la carte grise.

Consulte a su distribuidor sobre el peso máximo que puede remolcar su vehículo.

Deres forhandler vil kunne oplyse Dem om den højst tilladte vægt efter Deres køretøj.

Ta kontakt med forhandleren angående den maksimale vekt som bilen kan trekke.

Se handboken eller registreringsbevis för max släpvagnsvikt för din bil.

Tarkista suurin sallittu vetopaino ajoneuvon ohjekirjasta tai rekisteriotteesta.

Per conoscere il peso massimo rimorchiabile dalla propria autovettura, fare riferimento al manuale
d'istruzione od ai documenti di omologazione della vettura stessa.
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Meegeleverde onderdelen
Mitgelieferte Befestigungsteile
Provided parts
Materiel de fixation joint
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015521 MONTAGEHANDLEIDING.
1. Meegeleverde onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen van de trekhaak verwijderen. Eventueel

aanwezige kit t.p.v. bevestigingspunten verwijderen.
2. Verwijder de bekleding uit de kofferruimte en demonteer de kunststof vloerbak.

Verwijder op het achterbord het middenpaneel. Demonteer de bumper, d.m.v. de doppen en
schroeven rondom de bumper te demonteren.
Demonteer ook de 2 moeren aan de binnenzijde van de bumper deze zijn te bereiken via de
binnenzijde van het voertuig.
Verwijder de binnenbumper (deze komt te vervallen). Monteer de bouten van de binnenbumper terug.

3. Demonteer links het sleepoog , de bouten van het sleepoog komen te vervallen.
4. Haak de achterdemper los uit de ophangrubbers.
5. Demonteer het hitteschild.
6. Demonteer links en rechts de kunststof ventilatiekappen en verwijder de 4 dopjes.
7. Monteer onderhaak “1” m.b.v. beugels “2” en “3”, samen met steunen “4” en “5”, t.p.v. de gaten “A”

en “B” met bouten M10x35 en bouten M10x55, incl. veerringen en sluitringen.
LET OP: monteer het sleepoog terug in de oorspronkelijke positie onder steun “4” t.p.v. 2 gaten A”.

8. Monteer steunen “4” en “5” t.p.v. de gaten “C” en “D” aan de dwarsbalk met bouten M8x30, incl.
veerringen en sluitringen.

9. Monteer plaatjes “6” en “7” t.p.v. de gaten “E” en “G” in de ventilatiegaten van de auto en t.p.v. gaten “F”
en “H” aan de steunen “4” en “5” met bouten M8x30, incl. veerringen, sluitringen en moeren.
LET OP:  plaatje “6” en “7” zijn verschillend.  In het rechter plaatje is een extra gat gemaakt, zie
detail 1.

10. Maak een uitsparing in de bumper volgens detail 2.
11. Zet de trekhaak vast. Hierbij de volgende aanhaalmomenten hanteren:

M8   - 23Nm
M10 - 46 Nm
M12 - 79 Nm

12. Het is noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen na te trekken (volgens gegeven
aanhaalmomenten).

13. Herplaats de in punt 2, 4, 5 en 6 verwijderde onderdelen.
14. Monteer de kogel, incl. stekkerdoosplaat “8”, t.p.v. de gaten “I” m.b.v. 2 bouten M12x70, incl.

veerringen en moeren.
15. Bosal kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek in het produkt zoals veroorzaakt door

de schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik ook van de gebruiker of een persoon voor wie hij
aansprakelijk is (art. 185, lid 2 N.B.W.).

015521 ANBAUANWEISUNG
1. Die Anhängevorrichtung auspacken und die Befestigungsteile auf Vollständigkeit überprüfen. Im

Bereich der Befestigungspunkte den Unterbodenschutz entfernen.
2. Die Verkleidung aus dem Kofferraum entfernen und den Kunststoffwerkzeugkasten demontieren. Das

Mittelteil vom Abschlußblech entfernen. Den Stoßfänger demontieren, hierfür die Abdichtungen und
Schrauben rundum den Stoßfänger demontieren.
Auch die zwei Muttern an der Innenseite des Stoßfängers durch die Innenseite des Fahrzeugs
demontieren.
Den Innenstoßfänger demontieren  (wird nicht mehr benötigt).
Die Schrauben des Innenstoßfängers wieder montieren.

3. Die Abschleppöse an der linken Seite demontieren. Die Schrauben der Abschleppöse werden nicht
mehr benötigt.

4. Den hinteren  Schalldämpfer aus den Aufhängegummis lösen.
5. Das Hitzeschild demontieren.
6. An der linken und rechten Seite die Kunststofflufthauben demontieren und 4 Abdichtungen

entfernen.
7. Den Querträger “1” mit den Bügeln “2” und “3” und Stützen “4” und “5” mit Schrauben M10x35 und

Schrauben M10x55, Federringen und Unterlegscheiben an den Löchern “A” und “B” montieren.
ACHTUNG: Die Abschleppöse wieder in der originalen Position unter Stütze “4”  an die zwei Löcher
“A” montieren.

8. Die Stützen “4” und “5” mit Schrauben M8x30, Federringen und Unterlegscheiben an den Querträger
des Fahrzeugs (Löcher “C” und “D”) montieren.

9. Die Platten “6” und  “7” mit Schrauben M8x30, Federringen, Unterlegscheiben und Muttern  an den
Löchern “E” und “G” in die Lüftungsöffnungen des Fahrzeugs und an den Löchern “F” und “H” an die
Stützen “4” und “5” montieren.
ACHTUNG:  Platte “6” und “7” sind unterschiedlich. Die rechte Platte ist versehen mit einem
zusätzlichen Loch. Siehe Detail 1.

10. Einen Ausschnitt im Stoßfänger gemäß Detail 2 vornehmen.
11. Die Anhängevorrichtung ausrichten und alle Schrauben mit folgenden Drehmomenten anziehen:

M 8 - 23Nm
M10 - 46Nm
M12 - 79Nm

12. Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen, wie angegeben, nachziehen.
13. Die in Punkt 2,4,5 und 6 entfernten Teile wieder montieren.
14. Die Kugel und Steckdosenhalteplatte “8” mit zwei Schrauben M12x70, Federringen und Muttern an den

Löchern “I” montieren.
15. Für einen Mangel am Produkt, der durch den Fahrzeughalter oder eine andere Person aufgrund

unsachgemäßer Benutzung verursacht wurde, übernimmt Bosal keine Haftung. (art. 185 lid 2 N.B.W.)



015521 FITTING INSTRUCTIONS
1. Unpack the towing bracket and check its contents against the parts list. If necessary, remove the

underseal from around the fitting points of the luggage compartment/frame members.
2. Remove the trunk trim and dismount the synthetic tool box.  Remove the middle panel from the rear

panel.
Dismount the bumper by removing the caps and screws all round the bumper. Dismount, from the
inside of the vehicle, the 2 nuts on the inside of the bumper .
Remove the inside bumper. This will no longer be used. Remount the bolts of the inside bumper.

3. Dismount the towing ring on the LH side. The bolts of the towing ring will no longer be used.
4. Loosen  the exhaust damper from the suspension rubbers.
5. Dismount the heatshield.
6. Dismount the ventilation covers on the LH and RH side and remove the 4 caps
7. Mount  the mainbar “1” with the brackets ”2” and “3” and the supports “4” and “5” at the holes “A”

and “B” using the bolts M10x35 and bolts M10x55, spring washers and plain washers.
ATTENTION:  Remount the towing ring back in the original position under the support “4” at the 2
holes “A”.

8. Mount the supports “4” and “5” at the holes “C” and “D” on the crossbar using the bolts M8x30,
spring washers and plain washers.

9. Mount the plates “6” and ”7” at the holes “E” and “G” in the ventilation holes of the car and at the
holes “F” and “H” on the the supports “4” and “5”  using the bolts M8x30, spring washers, plain
washers and nuts.
ATTENTION:  the plates “6” and “7” are different. The plate on the RH side has a extra hole. See
detail 1.

10. Make a recess in the bumper as shown in detail 2.
11. Secure the towbar using a torque-wrench. Torque the bolts as follows:

M 8 - 23Nm
M10 - 46Nm
M12 - 79Nm

12. After about 1000 km use, re-tighten the bolts and nuts to the specified torque.
13. Remount all parts removed in point 2,4,5 and 6.
14. Mount the tow ball including socket plate “8” at the holes “I” using 2 bolts M12x70, spring washers

and nuts.
15. Bosal cannot be held responsible for any defects in the product caused by fault or by any

injudicious use whatever of the user or a person he is liable for. (sect. 185, art. 2 N.B.W.)

015521  DESCRIPTION DU MONTAGE
1. Séparer les différents éléments d’attelage. Enlever le mastic de protection autour des points de

fixation.
2. Enlever le revêtement du coffre et démonter la boîte à outils synthétique.

Enlever le panneau au centre du panneau arrière. Démonter le pare-chocs, démonter pour cela
les bouchons et les vis autour du pare-chocs. Démonter les 2 écrous à l’intérieur du pare-chocs
par l’intérieur de la voiture.
Enlever le pare-chocs intérieur. Il ne sera pas remonté. Remonter les boulons du pare-chocs
intérieur.

3. Démonter l’anneau de remorquage à gauche. Les boulons de l’anneau de remorquage ne seront
pas remontés.

4. Décrocher le silencieux d’échappement du caoutchouc de suspension.
5. Démonter l’écran thermique.
6. Démonter les couvercles de ventilation et enlever les 4 bouchons.
7. Monter la traverse “1” avec les plaques “2” et “3” et les supports “4” et “5” au niveau des trous

“A” et “B” à l’aide des boulons M10x35 et des boulons M10x55, des rondelles grower et des
rondelles plates.
ATTENTION: remonter l’anneau de remorquage dans la position d’origine au-dessous du support
“4” au niveau des 2 trous “A”.

8. Monter les supports “4” et “5” au niveau des trous “C” et “D”  à la traverse du châssis à l’aide des
boulons M8x30, des rondelles grower et des rondelles plates.

9. Monter les plaques “6” et “7” au niveau des trous “E” et “G” dans les trous de ventilation de la
voiture et au niveau des trous “F” et “H” au supports “4” et “5” à l’aide des boulons M8x30, des
rondelles grower, des rondelles plates et des écrous.
ATTENTION: Les plaques “6” et “7” sont différent. Il y a un trou supplémentaire.
dans la plaque droite. Voir le détail 1.

10. Découper le pare-chocs suivant le détail 2.
11. Fixer l’attelage. Bloquer l’ensemble de la boulonnerie aux couples de serrage suivants:

M 8 - 23Nm
M10 - 46Nm
M12 - 79Nm

12. Il est conseillé de vérifier le serrage de toute la boulonnerie aprés 1000 Km de traction.
13. Remonter toutes les parties enlevées dans points 2,4, 5 et 6.
14. Monter la boule et le support de prise “8” au niveau des trous “I” à l’aide des 2 boulons M12x70,

des rondelles grower et des écrous.
15. Bosal décline toute responsabilité concernant des défauts éventuels de cet attelage qui seraient

causés par une mauvaise utilisation. Seul l’utilisateur est responsable.



015521 INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE
1. Sacar las piezas y el material de sujección incluidos en el gancho de remolque. Si procede, retirar el

pegamento existente en los puntos de sujección.
2. Quite el tapizado interior del portaequipaje y desmonte la caja de herramientas sintética. Quite del

elemento de la carrocería posterior el elemento central.
Desmonte el parachoques, quitando los tapones protectores y los tornillos en todo el parachoques.
Del interior del vehículo desmonte los 2 tornillos de la parte interior del parachoques.
Quite el parachoques interior. Este ya no lo vamos a utilizar. Restituya los tornillos del parachoques
interior.

3. Desmonte en la parte izquierda la manilla remolcadora. Los tornillos de la manilla remolcadora ya no
van a ser utilizadas.

4. Afloje el amortiguador del tubo de escape, en las cintas elásticas de la suspensión.
5. Desmonte la pantalla térmica.
6. Desmonte los recubrimientos de ventilación en la parte derecha e izquierda y quite los 4 tapones

protectores.
7. Monte la palanca principal ”1” con las manillas ”2” y ”3” y con los soportes ”4” y ”5” en los huecos ”A”

y ”B” utilizando tornillos M10x35 y tornillos M10x55, arandelas de fijación y arandelas planas.
ADVERTENCIA: Vuelva a montar la manilla remolcadora en su posición original debajo del soporte ”4”
en los 2 huecos ”A”.

8. Monte los soportes ”4” y ”5” en los huecos ”C” y ”D” en la palanca transversal utilizando tornillos
M8x30, arandelas de fijación y arandelas planas.

9. Monte las láminas ”6” y ”7” en los huecos ”E” y ”G” de las aberturas de ventilación y en los huecos
”F” y ”H” a los soportes ”4” y ”5” utilizando tornillos M8x30, arandelas de fijación, arandelas planas y
contratuercas.
ADVERTENCIA: las láminas ”6” y ”7” son diferentes. En la lámina de la derecha hay un hueco de más.
Ver figura 1.

10. Recorte el parachoques según como muestra la figura 2.
11. Fijar el gancho de remolque. Atenerse aquí a los siguientes pares de apriete:

M 8 - 23Nm
M10 - 46Nm
M12 - 79Nm

12. Cada 1000 km de uso es necesario comprobar las conexiones del perno (según los pares de
apriete dados).

13. Restituya todos los accesorios que quitó en los puntos 2, 4, 5 y 6.
14. Monte la bola del gancho del gancho de remolque junto con la placa de ajustamiento ”8” en los

huecos ”I” utilizando 2 tornillos M12x70, arandelas de fijación y contratuercas.
15. Bosal no asume responsabilidad de ningún tipo por defectos en el producto causados por o debidos

a un uso imprudente, tanto por parte del usuario como de cualquier persona bajo su responsabilidad
(art. 185, párrafo 2 N.B.W. (Código Civil Holandés)).

015521 MONTAGEVEJLEDNING
1. Fjern de dele og monteringsmaterialer, der sidder på trækkrogen. Eventuelt kit på fastgørelsespunkterne

fjernes.
2. Fjern beklædningen i bagagerummet og afmonter kunstofværktøjskassen.

Fjern den midterste del af bagpanelet.
Afmonter kofangeren ved at fjerne beskyttelseshætterne og skruerne rundt omkring på kofangeren.
Fjern  fra den indvendige side af bilen, de to skruer på indersiden af  kofangeren.
Fjern inderkofangeren. Den skal ikke bruges mere. Sæt inderkofangerens skruer på plads .

3. Fjern bugseringsøjet i venstre side. Bugseringsøjets skruer skal ikke bruges mere.
4. Løsn den bageste lyddæmper ved gummiophænget.
5. Afmonter varmeskjoldet.
6. Fjern ventilationsbeklædningen i venstre og højre side, samt de 4 beskyttelseshætter.
7. Monter tværvangen nr. „1” vha. fastgørelsesbeslag „2” og „3” sammen med beslagene „4” og „5” i hullerne

„A” og „B” vha. skruer M10x35 og M10x55 samt fjederskiver og spændeskiver.
BEMÆRK: Sæt bugseringsøjet tilbage på plads under beslag nr. „4” i de 2 huller „A”.

8. Monter beslagene „4” og „5” på tværvangen i hullerne „C” og „D” vha. M8x30 bolte inkl. fjeder- og
spændeskiver.

9. Monter pladerne „6” og „7” i hullerne „E” og „G” i bilens ventilationsåbninger, i hullerne „F” og „H” på
beslagene „4” og „5” vha. M8x30 bolte, fjederskiver, spændeskiver og møtrikker.
BEMÆRK: Pladerne „6” og „7” er forskellige. Pladen i højre side har et ekstra hul. Se fig. 1.

10. Lav en udsparring i kofangeren iflg. figur 2.
11. Fastgør tværvangen. Følgende momenter skal iagttages:

M 8 - 23Nm
M10 - 46Nm
M12 - 79Nm

12. Det er nødvendigt at efterspænde møtrikkerne efter ca. 1000 km.
13. Sæt alle dele på plads, som blev fjernet under punkterne 2, 4, 5 og 6.
14. Monter trækkuglen inkl. stikdåseplade „8” i hullerne „I” vha. 2 stk. M12x70 bolte, fjederskiver og

møtrikker.
15. Bosal kan ikke gøres ansvarlig for mangler ved produktet, der er opstået som

følge af skyld eller ukyndig anvendelse af brugeren eller en person, som han er ansvarlig for (§ 185, stk. 2
N.B.W. (hollandsk privatret)).



015521 MONTERINGSVEILEDNING
1. Fjern vedlagte deler og festemateriell fra tilhengerfestet. Fjern eventuelt kitt som måtte befinne seg

på festepunktene.
2. Fjern bagasjerommets indre stoff og demonter den syntetiske redskapsboksen. Demonter det midterste

karosserielementet fra karosseriens bakelement.
Demonter bufferen ved å fjerne beskytterne og skruene rundt omkring bufferen. Demonter de 2
skruene fra bufferens indre side på innsiden av bilen.
Fjern den indre bufferen. Det kommer du ikke til å trenge lenger. Remonter den indre bufferens skruer.

3. Demonter dragjernene fra venstre side. Dragjernenes skruer kommer du ikke til å trenge lenger.
4. Utløs eksosrørets demper ved holderens gummibånd.
5. Demonter heteskjoldet.
6. Demonter ventilasjonsbeskytterne fra venstre og høyre side samt fjern de 4 beskytterne.
7. Monter hoveddraget „1” ved jernene „2” og „3” samt holderne „4” og „5” ved hullene „A” og „B” ved å

bruke skruer M10x35 og M10x55, fjærunderlag og flate underlagringer.
VARSEL: Monter dragjernene til deres opprinnelige plass under holderen „4”, ved de 2 hullene „A”.

8. Monter holderne „4” og „5” ved hullene „C” og „D” til korsdelen ved å bruke skruer M8x30, fjærunderlag
og flate underlagringer.

 9. Monter skivene „6” og „7” til ventilasjonsåpningene av bilen ved hullene „E” og „G” samt til holderne „4”
ja „5” ved hullene „F” og „H” ved å bruke skruer M8x30, fjærunderlag, flate underlagringer og muttere.
VARSEL: skivene „6” og „7” er forskjellige. I skiven på høyre side er det et ytterligere hull. Se bildet 1.

10. Lag en inndypning i bufferen i henhold til bildet 2.
11. Fest tilhengerfestet. Bruk i den forbindelse følgende tilstramningsmomenter:

M 8 - 23Nm
M10 - 46Nm
M12 - 79Nm

12. Det er nødvendig å etterstramme boltforbindelsene etter ca. 1000 km (i henhold til de oppgitte
tilstramningsmomentene).

13. Remonter alle deler fjernet i punktene 2, 4, 5 og 6.
14. Monter tilhengerfestets kuledelholder til hullene „I” ved å bruke 2 M12x70 skruer, fjærunderlag og

muttere.
15. Bosal kan ikke stilles ansvarlig for noen mangel ved produktet som kan forårsakes av skjødesløs

eller ukyndig bruk. Ansvaret er brukerens eget (paragraf 185, ledd 2 i den nederlandske sivilrettslige
lovboken).

015521 MONTERINGSINSTRUKTION
1. Packa upp monteringssatsen och kontrollera innehållet mot detaljbeskrivning. Om det behövs tag bort

underredsmassa runt monteringspunkterna i bagageutrymmet och under bilen.
2. Montera ner den inre tapetseringen av bagagehyllan, och montera av den syntetisk vertygslådan. Montera

av den mellersta karosserielementen från den bakre karosserielementen.
Montera av stötdämparen, röja undan skyddshuvarna och skruvarna vid områden av stötdämparen.
Montera av de 2 skruvarna från den inre delen av stötdämparen, vid innersidan av fordonen.
Montera av den inre stötdämparen. Denne kommer inte att vara nödvändig ytterligare. Montera tillbaka
skruvarna av den inre stötdämparen.

3. Montera av dragbojan vid vänstra sidan. Skruvarna av dragbojan kommer inte att vara nödvändig ytterligare.
4. Lossa dämparen av ljuddämparens röret, vid gummibandet av ljuddämparens upphängning.
5. Montera av hettaskölden.
6. Montera av ventilations-beklädningarna på vänstra sidan och på högra sidan, och montera av de 4

skyddshuvarna.
7. Montera huvudstången „1”, samt bojan „2” och „3”, och hållarna „4” och „5”, vid hålen „A” och „B”, med

hjälp av M10x35 skruvarna, M10x55 skruvarna, de fjädrande underläggen, och de platta underläggsringarna.
VARNING: Montera tillbaka dragbojan på den original positionen, under hållaren ”4”, vid de 2 hålen ”A”.

8. Montera hållarna „4” och „5”, vid hålen „C” och „D”, på korsstången, med hjälp av M8x30 skruvarna, de
fjädrande underläggen, och de platta underläggsringarna.

9. Montera plåtarna „6” och „7”, vid hålen „E” och „G”, på ventilations-öppningarna av fordonen; och vid hålen
„F” och „H”, på hållarna „4” och „5”, med hjälp av M8x30 skruvarna, de fjädrande underläggen, och de
platta underläggsringarna och skruvmuttrarna.
VARNING: Plåtarna „6” och „7” skiljar sig från varandra. Det finns ett ytterligare hål på plåten vid högra
sidan. Se avbildning 1.

10. Göra inristning i stötdämparen enligt avbildningen 2.
11. Montera dragkroken. Spänn med momentnyckel enligt följande:

M 8 - 23Nm
M10 - 46Nm
M12 - 79Nm

12. Det är nödvändigt att dra åt bultarna igen efter ungefär 1000 km körning (enligt angivna
momentangivelser).

13. Montera tillbaka samtliga beståndsdelarna, som monterades ner vid punkterna 2, 4, 5 och 6.
14. Montera klotelementen av dragkroken, inklusive anpassningsplåten „8” också, vid hålen „I”, med hjälp av 2

M12x70 skruvarna, fjädrande underläggen, och skruvmuttrarna.
15. Bosal kan inte ställas till ansvar för fel på produkten som orsakats av användaren eller genom

omdömeslöst bruk av produkten av användaren eller en person som han bär ansvar för (art. 185,
paragraf 2 i den nederländska civilrättsbalken).



015521 ASENNUSOHJEET
1. Pura vetokoukkupakkaus ja tarkista listasta, että kaikki asennuksessa tarvittavat osat

löytyvät. Jos tarpeellista poista alustansuojaus kiinnityskohdista.
2. Poista tavaratilan sisäpeite ja pura synteettinen työkalulaatikko. Pura keskimmäinen

aluskehyselementti aluskehyksen takaelementistä.
Pura puskuri poistamalla suojaukset ja ruuvit puskurin ympäriltä. Pura 2 ruuvia puskurin sisäpuolelta
auton sisältä.
Poista sisäpuskuri. Sitä ei tästedes käytetä. Asenna sisäpuskurin ruuvit paikalleen.

3. Pura vetoraudat vasemmalta puolelta. Vetorautojen ruuveja ei tästedes käytetä.
4. Löysää pakoputkihiljennintä ripustuksen kuminauhoilla.
5. Pura lämpökilpi.
6. Pura tuuletussuojat vasemmalta ja oikealta puolelta ja poista 4 suojusta.
7. Asenna päätanko „1” raudoilla „2” ja „3” ja pidikkeillä „4” ja „5” rei’illä „A” ja „B” käyttämällä ruuveja

M10x35 ja M10x55, jousialuslevyjä ja litteitä alusrenkaita.
VAROITUS:  Asenna vetoraudat alkuperäiselle paikalleen pidikkeen „4” alle, 2:lle „A” reiälle.

8. Asenna pidikkeet „4” ja „5” rei’illä „C” ja „D” ristitankoon käyttämällä ruuveja M8x30, jousialuslevyjä
ja litteitä alusrenkaita.

9. Asenna levyt „6” ja „7” rei’illä „E” ja „G” auton tuuletusaukkoihin sekä rei’illä „F” ja „H” pidikkeisiin
„4” ja „5” käyttämällä ruuveja M8x30, jousialuslevyjä, litteitä alusrenkaita ja muttereita.
VAROITUS: levyt „6” ja „7” ovat erilaisia. Oikean puolen levyssä on lisäreikä. Katso kuva 1.

10. Tee syvänne puskuriin kuvan 2. mukaisesti.
11. Kiristä seuraaviin momentteihin:

M 8 - 23Nm
M10 - 46Nm
M12 - 79Nm

12. Tuhannen kilometrin jälkeen kiristys tarkistettava.
13. Asenna kaikki kohdissa 2, 4, 5 ja 6. puretut osat paikalleen.
14. Asenna vetokoukun kuulaosan pidike reikiin „I” käyttämällä 2 M12x70 ruuvia, jousialuslevyjä ja

muttereita.
15. Bosalia ei voida pitää vastuullisena aine-  tai henkilövahingoista, jotka johtuvat väärästä

asennuksesta tai väärästä käytöstä (artikla 185 kohta 2 NBW).

015521 ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO
1. Aprire l’imballaggio della struttura di traino e controllare il contenuto a fronte dell’elenco componenti. Se

necessario, rimuovere il mastice di protezione intorno ai punti di fissaggio.
2. Asportare la tappezzeria del baule e la cassettina di plastica degli attrezzi. Togliere l’elemento centrale

dall’elemento posteriore della carrozzeria.
Smontare il paraurti togliendo i tappi e svitando del tutto le viti intorno del paraurti. Dall’interno della macchina
svitare le 2 viti dal lato interno del paraurti.
Togliere il paraurti interno il quale non verrá piú utilizzato. Rimontare i viti del paraurti interno.

3. Smontare il gancio di traino d’emergenza sul alto sinistro. Le viti non vengono piú utilizzate.
4. Allentare la fascetta di sospensione degli ammortizzatori della marmitta.
5. Smontare la protezione anticalore.
6. Smontare il rivestimento di ventilazione sul lato sinistro e destro, togliere il tappo di protezione „4”.
7. Montare la barra principale „1” utilizzando i particolari „2” e „3”, i supporti „4” e „5” nei fori „A” e „B” con

bulloni M10x35 e M10x55, rondelle elastiche e rondelle.
ATTENZIONE: Montare il gancio di traino d’emergenza  nelle posizione originale nel foro „A” sotto il supporto „4”.

8. Montare i supporti „4” e „5” nei fori „C” e „D” sulla traversa utilizzando bulloni M8x30, rondelle
elastiche e rondelle.

9. Montare le lamiere „6” e „7” nei fori „E” e „G” nelle prese d’aria della macchina e nei fori „F” e „H” sui supporti
„4” e „5” utilizzando bulloni M8x30, rondelle elastiche e rondelle e dadi.
ATTENZIONE: Le lamiere „6” e „7” sono diverse. Sulle lamiere di destra c’è un ulteriore foro.
Vedere figura 1.

10. Fare il taglio nel paraurti secondo la figura 2.
11. Fissare la struttura di traino. Bloccare l’insieme della bulloneria alle

coppie di serraggio di seguito indicate:
M 8 - 23Nm
M10 - 46Nm
M12 - 79Nm

12. Verificare il serraggio di tutti i bulloni dopo i primi 1000 Km. di traino.
13. Rimontare tutti i pezzi smontati nei punti 2, 4, 5 e 6.
14. Montare la parte sferica del gancio incluso le lamiere di attacco „8” nei fori „I” utilizzando 2 bulloni M12x70,

rondelle elastiche e dadi.
15. La Bosal declina ogni responsabilità per errato o imperfetto montaggio del dispositivo di traino, come pure

per uso errato o improprio dello stesso.
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